CH \$365.00 40820

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM472287

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cortland Capital Market Services LLC		05/01/2018	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	975 Hornet Drive, Suite 250	
City:	Hazelwood	
State/Country:	MISSOURI	
Postal Code:	63042	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MISSOURI	
Name:	Assistive Technology Group, INC.	
Street Address:	184 Shuman Boulevard, Suite 250	
City:	Naperville	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60563	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	
Name:	Chesapeake Rehab Equipment, Inc.	
Street Address:	2700 Lord Baltimore Drive	
City:	Balitmore	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	21207	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4082039	LIFE. IN MOTION.		
Registration Number:	4082037	ATG REHAB		
Registration Number:	4082038	ATG REHAB		
Registration Number:	4124468	CHESAPEAKE REHAB EQUIPMENT		
Registration Number:	4120782	CHESAPEAKE REHAB EQUIPMENT		
Registration Number:	4166720	UNITED SEATING & MOBILITY		
Registration Number:	4083274	UNITED SEATING & MOBILITY TRADEMARK		

900449079 REEL: 006379 FRAME: 0075

1 NADEWARK

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4593691	NU
Registration Number:	4589505	NUMOTION
Registration Number:	4589506	NUMOTION
Registration Number:	4555124	NU BEGINNINGS
Registration Number:	4555122	IT'S A NU DAY IN MOBILITY
Registration Number:	4555123	WE'RE TAKING MOBILITY TO A NU LEVEL
Registration Number:	4593698	MOBILITY STARTS HERE.

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Theodore Shen, Esq.
Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Theodore Shen
SIGNATURE:	/Theodore Shen/
DATE SIGNED:	05/02/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=NuMotion_Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Executed#page1.tif source=NuMotion_Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Executed#page2.tif source=NuMotion_Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Executed#page3.tif source=NuMotion_Release of Security Interest in Trademarks Executed#page4.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination And Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "Release") is made as of May 1, 2018, by CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC, in its capacity as Collateral Agent for itself and the Holders (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement referred to below) (in such capacity, the "Agent"), for the benefit of UNITED SEATING AND MOBILITY, L.L.C., ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY GROUP, INC. and CHESAPEAKE REHAB EQUIPMENT, INC. (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"). Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2015 among the Agent, the Grantors, and the other grantors from time to time party thereto (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantors and the Agent are parties to that certain (i) Note Purchase and Guaranty Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2015 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreement") and (ii) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 25, 2015 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, made by the Grantors in favor of the Agent, a security interest (the "Security Interest") was granted by the Grantor to the Agent in certain Pledged Trademarks (as hereinafter defined); and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 26, 2015, at Reel 005467, Frame 0105; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its Security Interest in the Pledged Trademarks;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the Pledged Trademarks pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, the Agent hereby states as follows:

1. <u>Pledged Trademarks</u>: The term "Pledged Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean the continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of each Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, and the applications and registrations thereof, together with, among other things, the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Trademarks,

and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof, to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations.

- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>: The Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its Security Interest in the Pledged Trademarks, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Pledged Trademarks shall hereby cease and become void.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>: At the sole cost and expense of the Grantors and upon the reasonable request of any party hereto, the Agent shall execute and deliver to the Grantors all further releases and other documents (including without limitation Uniform Commercial Code termination statements), and take all other actions necessary or reasonably desirable for the release of such Security Interest.

* * *

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

CORTLAND CAPITAL MARKET SERVICES LLC,

as Agent

Name:

Matthew Trybula

Title: Associate Counsel

[Signature Page - Release of Security Interest in Trademarks]

SCHEDULE I

Registrant / Applicant	Trademark / Trademark Application	<u>Status</u>	U.S. Registration No. / Serial No.	Registration Date / Application Date
Assistive Technology Group, Inc.	LIFE. IN MOTION.	Registered	4082039	1-10-2012
	ATG REHAB	Registered	4082037	1-10-2012
	ATG rehab	Registered	4082038	1-10-2012
Chesapeake Rehab Equipment, Inc.	CHESAPEAKE REHAB EQUIPMENT	Registered	4124468	4-10-2012
	CHESAPEAKE REHAB EQUIPMENT	Registered	4120782	4-3-2012
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	United Seating & Mobility (Logo)	Registered	4166720	7-3-2012
	United Seating & Mobility	Registered	4083274	1-10-2012
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	<u>NU</u> (logo)	Registered	<u>4593691</u>	<u>1-28-2013</u>
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	NUMOTION (Literal Element)	Registered	<u>4589505</u>	1-28-2013
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	<u>NUMOTION</u> (<u>Logo)</u>	<u>Registered</u>	<u>4589506</u>	<u>1-28-2013</u>
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	Nu Beginnings	<u>Registered</u>	<u>4555124</u>	<u>10-9-2013</u>
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	It's a Nu Day in Mobility	<u>Registered</u>	<u>4555122</u>	<u>10-9-2013</u>
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	We're Taking Mobility to a Nu Level	Registered	<u>4555123</u>	10-9-2013
United Seating and Mobility, L.L.C.	Mobility Starts Here (Literal Element)	Registered	<u>4593698</u>	<u>2-14-2013</u>

1004271462v5

RECORDED: 05/02/2018